State of ew Jersey

DEPAR TMENT OF TRAKSPORTATION
1035 Purkway Avenue
PO Box 600
Trenton. New Jersey 08623-0000

JON 5. CORZINE STEPHEN DILTS

Grovernor Commiissioner

CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 1511 OF
THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT:

Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Pub. L. 111-5
{February 17, 2009}) (“ARRA™), I, Stephen Dilts, hereby certify that the infrastructure investments, attached to this
certification, funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the heading “Highway Infrastructure Investment” to
the Federal Highway Administration, have received the full review and vetting required by law and that I accept
responsibility that such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars. T further certify that the specific
information required by section 1311 concerning each such investment (a description of the investment, the estimated
total cost, and the amount of ARRA funds to be used) is provided on the New Jersey State Transportation Improvement
Plan (“STIP”) and is available to the public at www recoverv.nj.cov and linked to Recovery.ooy.

[understand that my State or focal agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure investment funding unless this
certification is made and posted.

Stephen Dilts
Commissioner, Department of Transportation

State of New Jersey M
Signed thi€A) day of

SIMPROVING LIVES BY IMPROVING TRANSPORTATION™
New Jersey Is an Equal Opporinity Employver  Printed on Recvcled and Recyclable Puper



Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification
Contract Awarded-
This project will resurface Route 1 from the vicinity of D&R ARRA Amount
09309 Mercer Route 1 Resurfacing, Construction MP 6.48 t0 8.5 Canal to north of County Route 533 $10,000,000 $3,585,850 Revised
This project will rehabilitate pavement on Route 1-295 from Contract Awarded-
Route 1-295 Gloucester/Camden Pavement Rehabilitation, Route 45 to Berlin-Haddonfield Road (CR 561) and also ARRA Amount
00372 Gloucester, Camden Construction MP 24.5t032.4 replace bridge decks on four bridges. $84,000,000 $76,926,666 Revised
Contract Adjustment-
This project will make major roadway and drainage ARRA Amount
93281 Bergen Route 46 and Main Street (Lodi) Construction MP 66.35 to 66.77 |improvements at this intersection and replace two bridges. $44,380,000 $35,179,715 Revised
This project will acquire property that will expedite the
reconstruction a portion of the Route 1-295, I-76, Route 42 Authorized Amount-
interchange. This interchange is one of the most congested ARRA Amount
355 Camden Route 1-295 Direct Connection, Right-of Way Acquisition MP 26.03 to 28.16 [locations in the state. $19,000,000 $4,808,000 Revised
This project will provide for the replacement of two movable
bridges located closest to Somers Point and Ocean City at
Ship Channel and Broad Thorofare with high-level fixed span
structures (i.e. 55-foot vertical clearance above the
navigation channel). In addition, this project will replace the
Somers Point Circle with a signalized intersection with
widening of Route 52 adjacent to the circle as well as Contract Adjustment-
Route 52 Contract Causeway Replacement and Somers Point extensive context sensitive design elements to the Route 9 ARRA Amount
244A Cape May Circle Elimination, Contract B, Construction MP 1.65 to 2.74 intersection. $298,900,000 $73,333,333 Revised
This project will relieve flooding on Rt. 30 in Camden City by Contract Awarded-
Route 30, Cooper River Drainage Improvements, the construction of inlets, pipes, detention basins and ARRA Amount
9377 Camden Construction MP 1.5t03.15 outfalls. $16,000,000 $15,269,469 Revised
Contract Awarded-
Bridge Painting Program This project will paint two Route 1&9 Truck movable bridges ARRA Amount
X08 Essex, Hudson Route 1&9T Bridge Painting, Construction MP 0.64 to 1.7 over the Hackensack and Passaic Rivers. $34,000,000 $32,257,120 Revised
Bridge Painting Program Contract Awarded-
Route [-280 Corridor Bridge Painting - Contracts 1, ARRA Amount
X08 Essex Construction Various This project will paint 16 bridges on Route I-280. $7,460,000 $8,290,733 Revised
Bridge Painting Program Contract Awarded-
Route [-280 Corridor Bridge Painting - Contracts 2, ARRA Amount
X08 Essex Construction Various This project will paint 17 bridges on Route I-280. $8,300,000 $7,012,330 Revised
Bridge Painting Program Contract Awarded-
Route [-280 Corridor Bridge Painting - Contracts 3, ARRA Amount
X08 Essex Construction Various This project will paint 16 bridges on Route I-280. $7,000,000 $6,622,000 Revised
Contract Awarded-
Bridge Painting Program ARRA Amount
X08 Gloucester, Salem Route 1-295 Corridor Bridge Painting, Construction Various This project will paint 10 bridges on Route [-295. $6,000,000 $3,158,000 Revised

Page 1 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or
DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification
Addresses painting needs for 9 bridges along the I-78 Project to be
Bridge Painting Program corridor. A list of bridges include in this corridor is included. Deobligated due ti
X08 Essex, Hunterdon, Somerset, Union |Route I-78 Corridor Bridge Painting, Construction Various $6,000,000 S0 high bids
Bridge Painting Program Project to be
Bergen, Essex, Morris, Passaic, Route 1-80 Corridor Bridge Painting - Contract 1, Addresses painting needs for 10 bridges along the 1-80 Deobligated due ti
X08 Warren Construction Various corridor. A list of bridges include in this corridor is included. $7,500,000 S0 high bids
Bridge Painting Program Contract Awarded-
Bergen, Essex, Morris, Passaic, Route 1-80 Corridor Bridge Painting - Contract 2, Addresses painting needs for 10 bridges along the 1-80 ARRA Amount
X08 Warren Construction Various corridor. A list of bridges include in this corridor is included. $8,600,000 $8,003,000 Revised
This project will mill and resurface this section of 1-80 Contract Awarded-
1-80 East Bound West of Madison Ave to Polifly Rd between M.P. 58.9-65.4. There will be some deck patching ARRA Amount
07310 Bergen, Passaic Resurfacing, Construction MP 58.9 to 65.4 performed. Guide rail upgrades will be included. $15,000,000 $16,835,000 Revised
This is a resurfacing project consists of milling 2" and
repaved with 5" of Superpave Hot Mix Asphalt. Substandard Contract Award-
1-80 Westbound East of South Beverwyck Rd to W of Rt 23 guide rail will be upgraded. Existing vertical under-clearances ARRA Amount
07311 Essex, Morris, Passaic Intchg, Construction MP 45.6 to 53.3 will be maintained at all underpasses. $14,000,000 $11,502,168 Revised
Design work. Allows for the completion of final design.
Completing final design will allow the construction phase to Contract Award-
begin sooner for pavement restoration and drainage ARRA Amount
9147A Ocean Rt 35 Restoration Berkley Twp to Toms River , Design MP 0.0to 4.0 improvements on Route 35. $1,000,000 $1,500,000 Revised
Design work. Allows for the completion of final design.
Completing final design will allow the construction phase to Contract Award-
begin sooner for pavement restoration and drainage ARRA Amount
9147C Ocean Rt 35 Restoration Toms River Twp to Mantoloking, Design MP 4.0t09.0 improvements on Route 35. $1,000,000 $1,498,000 Revised
Design work. Accelerates the completion of final design
which will allow for construction phase of project to begin
sooner. The future construction phase will allow for a Rt. 7
project (Contract 3 of 4) to provide for the new vertical lift Contract Award-
span over the Hackensack River. The new bridge will be ARRA Amount
075C Hudson Rt 7 Hackensack River Wittpenn BR Contract 3, Design MP 0.2 to 0.5 located approximately 200 feet north of the existing bridge. $4,500,000 $3,472,000 Revised
Design work. Accelerates the completion of final design
which will allow for construction phase of project to begin
sooner. The future construction phase will allow for a Rt. 7
project (Contract 4 of 4) provides for the final bridge &
approach roadway segments of the new vertical lift bridge
over the Hackensack R. & the improvements to the Contract Awarded-
interchange at Fish House Rd. New connection ramps to ARRA Amount
075D Hudson Rt 7 Hackensack River Wittpenn BR Contract 4, Design MP 0.0 to 0.6 Newark Ave & St. Paul's A. $9,720,000 $9,722,000 Revised

Page 2 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or
DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification
The project consist of milling and resurfacing and upgrading Contract Awarded-
1-287 Vicinity of Stelton Road to Vicinity of Main St, guide rail will be upgraded to meet existing standards as ARRA Amount
07307 Middlesex, Somerset Resurfacing, Construction MP5.9to 12.9 necessary. Two deck replacement and one superstructure $37,000,000 $35,901,000 Revised
Contract Awarded-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program ARRA Amount
03304 Morris CR 665(Salem Street) over Route 10, Design MP 6.94 to 7.44 Final design work for bridge deck replacement. $700,000 $547,000 Revised
Contract Awarded-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program ARRA Amount
03304 Hunterdon I-78 Ramp A over I-78, Design MP 18.46 Final design work for bridge deck replacement. $700,000 $457,000 Revised
Contract Awarded-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program ARRA Amount
03304 Bergen Route 4 over Flat Rock Brook, Design MP 9.29t0 9.79 Final design work for bridge deck replacement. $800,000 $411,000 Revised
Bridge Deck Replacement Program Contract Awarded-
Route 440 Ramp V/Boogs St., West Side Ave., State St. & NJ ARRA Amount
03304 Middlesex Transit, Design MP 3.76 to 4.56 Final design work for bridge deck replacement. $800,000 $1,015,000 Revised
Contract Awarded-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program ARRA Amount
03304 Middlesex Route 18 over Route 1, Design MP 40.31 to 40.91 |Final design work for bridge deck replacement. $1,000,000 $1,231,172 Revised
This project involves Route I-80 (Milepost 31.99) bridge deck Contract Adjustment-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program replacement over Berkshire Valley Road. Also, due to severe ARRA Amount
03304 Morris I-80 EB & WB over Berkshire Valley Road, Construction MP 31.99 spalls, bridge piers will be repaired. $9,200,000 $10,320,395 Revised
The project will construct improvements to restore the deck
of the north bound structure Improvements will consist of Contract Adjustment-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program rehabilitation that includes partial depth deck replacement ARRA Amount
03304 Morris I-287 NB over Route 46, Construction MP 42.47 and deck sealing over the entire length of the bridge. $3,100,000 $1,600,491 Revised
Deck replacement with minor Abutment repairs on Contract Awarded-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program Burlington County Route 543 in the Town of Columbus, ARRA Amount
03304 Burlington Main St(CR 543) over Rt. 206, Construction MP 30.64 Mansfield Township, Burlington County. $1,900,000 $1,617,000 Revised
Ramapo Ave Bridge over Rt17 requires partial deck
replacement. Also included is re-profiling of the deck and
roadway approaches to improve drainage, reconstruction of Contract Awarded-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program deteriorated concrete abutment headers, and patching of ARRA Amount
03304 Bergen Ramapo Avenue (CR 100) over Rt. 17, Construction MP 25.60 spalls. $1,900,000 $805,000 Revised
Bridge superstructure replacement. Roff Avenue goes over Contract Awarded-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program Rt. 46. ARRA Amount
03304 Bergen Roff Avenue over Route 46, Construction MP 71.96 $2,500,000 $2,230,000 Revised
The project will replace the superstructure of Rt. 159 Contract Adjustment-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program WestBbound over Rt. 46 Eastbound. Vertical underclearance ARRA Amount
03304 Morris Route 159 WB over Route 46 EB, Construction MP 1.31 will be improved for Rt. 46 Eastbound. $1,800,000 $1,341,542 Revised

Page 3 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification
Replace the bridge deck carrying Rt 440 NB over Ramp WI
Bridge Deck Replacement Program and the deck carrying Ramp WK over CR 514. Both bridges Contract Awarded-
Route 440, Ramp WK over Woodbridge Ave(CR 514), are within the interchange of RT 440, CR 514 and NJTA exit ARRA Amount
03304 Middlesex Construction MP 0.14 t0 0.33 10. $3,800,000 $5,868,274 Revised
This project consists of superstructure replacement over
Route 46 in Clifton City, Passaic County. There will be cast in
place concrete deck with new pier caps and bearings that will Authorized Amount-
Bridge Deck Replacement Program improve a bridge deck seat. Also included is some ARRA Amount
03304 Passaic Grove Street over Route 46, Construction MP 61.09 substructure repairs. $4,700,000 $3,302,000 Revised
Bridge Deck Replacement Program Contract Awarded-
Smith Road (CR 656) over Route 440, Ramp, GW, ARRA Amount
03304 Middlesex Construction MP 1.71 t0 1.82 Provides for new bridge deck construction. $3,100,000 $3,675,339 Revised
The project involves deck repair, curb repair and applying
Bridge Deck Replacement Program deck overlay system on the entire deck of Rt.72 Over Contract Awarded-
Rote 72, Manahawkin Bay Bridge Deck Rehabilitation, Manhawkin Bay bridge. ARRA Amount
03304 Ocean Construction MP 26.1 to 28.25 $12,000,000 $7,221,012 Revised
Contract Awarded-
Rt 30, Pavement Rehabilitation, Atlantic County, Project provides for milling and resurfacing within exiting ARRA Amount
09311 Atlantic Construction MP 32.0to 36.4 pavement limits. $6,000,000 $2,340,000 Revised
The project involves roadway & drainage improvements on
Route 29 in West Amwell Township & City of Lambertville. Contract Awarded-
The project includes pavement resurfacing and drainage ARRA Amount
93166 Hunterdon Rt 29 West Amwell Twp Drainage (Sheet Flow), Construction |MP 17.15 to 18.14 |upgrades. $2,200,000 $2,955,315 Revised
Contract Awarded-
ARRA Amount
FS09392 |Warren I-78, Eastbound Roadway Rehabilitation, Construction MP 4.16 to 4.7 Pavement Resurfacing Project $6,500,000 $4,954,613 Revised
The purpose of the project is to perform preventive repairs
and safety improvements to this section of |-78. This includes
rubblization and overly of the existing pavement, Authorized Amount-
reconstruction of existing concrete pavement drainage ARRA Amount
00373C Essex I-78, Union/Essex Rehabilitation, Contract C, Construction MP 57.0 to 58.43 |improvements. $25,000,000 $20,156,000 Revised
Authorized Amount-
ARRA Amount
09308 Hudson Rt 440, JFK Blvd. to 22nd St, Resurfacing, Construction MP 18.9 to 20.3 Project will provide for resurfacing along project limits. $3,800,000 $3,398,000 Revised
Contract # 10 will protect about 5.14 miles of Route 18, from
MP 16.56 to MP 19.20, MP 24.30 to MP 25.2; and MP 28.70
to MP 30.70; and 4.64 miles of Route I-95, from MP 0.55 to Authorized Amount-
Median Crossover Crash Prevention - Contract #10, MP 2.22 and from MP 5.8 to MP 8.77 where cross median ARRA Amount
03316 Mercer/Middlesex/Monmouth Construction Various accidents have occurred. $4,700,000 $4,554,000 Revised

Page 4 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway

Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification
Projects will protect about 5.05 miles of Route 24, from MP
1.35to MP 1.6, MP 1.82 to MP 5.0; and MP 5.2 to MP 6.82
and 3.77 miles of Route 1-280, from MP 1.1 to MP 1.7 and Authorized Amount-
Median Crossover Crash Prevention - Contract #11, from MP 2.3 to MP 3.2, and MP 5.2 to MP 7.47 where cross ARRA Amount
03316 Essex/Morris Construction Various median accidents have occurred. $6,300,000 $2,946,000 Revised
STIP Amendment
1-195, NJ Turnpike to East of Imlaystown-Hightstown Rd., EB: 7.24 - 12.07; |Mill 3" Pave 5", Guiderail, Drainage (Inlet & Manhole approved by
9359 Mercer/Monmouth Construction WB: 9.25-12.0 [Extension Frames/Reconstruction). Resurface Bridge Decks. $15,000,000 $15,000,000 DVRPC/NJTPA
This program will provide funding for the elimination of
hazards at rail-highway grade crossings, the rehabilitation of
grade crossing surfaces, and the installation of protective
warning devices for roadways both on and off the federal-aid
system. Funding will also be provided for the traffic control
items required during the construction work and the
installation of advance warning signs and pavement STIP Modification
X35A1 Various Rail-Highway Grade Crossing Program, Federal Various markings at all highway-rail grade crossings. $3,000,000 $3,000,000 | approved by NJTPA
New Jersey State Highway Projects Sub-Total $759,860,000 $455,822,537
This program provides federal funding for projects such as
scenic enhancements, historic preservation, and bicycle and Amount available for
X107 Statewide Transportation Enhancements, ERC N/A pedestrian improvements $6,535,892 $6,535,892 | Project Programming
This project will provide for the construction of the
continuation of the Hudson River Waterfront Walkway in
Hoboken in front of Stevens Institute. The project is
sponsored by NJ Department of Environmental Protection in
conjunction with Stevens Institute.
The following special Federal appropriation was allocated to Authorized Amount-
this project. SAFETEA-LU, $800,000 (available 20% per year), ARRA Amount
X107 Hudson Castle Point Walkway, Hudson County NA and FY06 Appropriation Bill ($0.75 million). $1,550,000 $1,902,500 Revised
Authorized Amount-
ARRA Amount
X107 Morris Turkey Brook Park Pathway , Morris County NA Construct Bicycle/Pedestrian Path facility. $198,165, $180,150 Revised
Authorized Amount-
Paulsboro Pedestrian Streetscape - Phase 2, Gloucester Construction of Strretscapr improvements in the central ARRA Amount
X107 Gloucester County NA business district. $425,090 $425,090 Revised
Authorized Amount-
Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, benches, ARRA Amount
X107 Camden Kings Highway(CR 551) Streetscape, Camden County NA receptacles and trees from Green Avenue to Rt. 168 $243,245 $243,245 Revised

Page 5 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or
DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification
Authorized Amount-
Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and ARRA Amount
X107 Camden Market Street Streetscape, Camden County NA landscape. $485,649 $485,649 Revised
Authorized Amount-
Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and ARRA Amount
X107 Camden Burlingtom Street Streetscape, Camden County NA landscape. $523,814 $523,814 Revised
Authorized Amount-
Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and ARRA Amount
X107 Union Broad Street Streetscape, Union County NA landscape. $1,015,894 $1,015,894 Revised
The Mount - Pedestrain Safety & Beautification Construction of Pedestrain Safety & Beautification
X107 Burlington Improvement, Burlington County NA Improvement $160,000 $160,000
Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Burlington Market Street Gateway Improvements, Burlington County NA landscape. $260,000 $260,000
Mechanic Street & clements Street Historic Preservation and Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Camden Streetscape Improvements, Camden County NA landscape. $570,000 $570,000
Stockton Street Historic District Streetscape Infrastructure Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Mercer Project, Mercer County NA landscape. $1,690,000 $1,690,000
Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Burlington Cooper Street Gateway Project, Burlington County NA landscape. $228,000 $228,000
Renovation/restoring of Glassboro Boroughs Historic Train
X107 Gloucester Glassboro Train Station Renovation, Gloucester County NA Station $1,000,000 $1,000,000
‘Woodbury Pedestrian Safety and Way Finding Signage
X107 Gloucester Project NA Installation of signs $194,000 $194,000
‘Woodbine Town Center Streetscape Improvement & Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Cape May Pedestrian Safety Program NA landscape. $450,000 $450,000
Hopewell Borough Sreetscape Improvement Project - Phase Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Mercer 11, Mercer County NA landscape. $917,000 $917,000
Broadway Street Streetscape Project between Hudson and Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Camden Monmouth Streets, Camden County NA landscape. $270,000 $270,000
X107 Salem Elmer Train Station Renovation, Salem County NA Renovation/restoring of Elmer Train Station $395,000 $395,000
Chestnut Avenue Pedestrian/Bikeway Extension, Camden
X107 Camden county NA Construct Bicycle/Pedestrian Path facility. $150,000 $150,000
Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Camden Martin Luther King Boulevard Project, Camden County NA landscape. $750,000 $750,000
Pacific Avenue Streetscape Improvements, Phase 5, Cape Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Cape May May County NA landscape. $500,000 $500,000
Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Warren Main Street Sidewalks and Streetscape, Warren County NA landscape. $631,000 $631,000
Asbury Historic District Sidewalk Improvements, Warren Construction of curbing, sidewalks, brick pavers, lighting and
X107 Warren County NA landscape. $76,000 $76,000

Page 6 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification
Transportation Enhancements Program Sub-Total $19,218,749 $19,553,234
Burlington County Resurfacing program: (1) Marne Highway 2” of surface course and resurfacing the milled area by 2”
(CR 537) from Hartford Road to Mt. Holly Bypass  (2)Old (1)MP 12.86 to thick asphalt. All work will be done within the existing county STIP Mod has been
York Road (CR660) from CR 543 to CR 678 and from CR 545 |17.62 (2)MP 2.75 [Right of way. The relocation of the existing utilities will not processed to
to CR 677 (3)Jacksonville-Hedding Road (CR 628) from CR |and 9.77 to 12.1 be required. Also, the milling and resurfacing will occur combine three
FSD09698 |Burlington 660 to 543 (3)MP 7.68 to 5.45 |within the existing pavement. $2,500,000 $2,500,000| projects into one..
Coordinate and upgrade existing signalized intersections on
CR 541/Stokes Road in Medford Township and Medford
Lakes Borough. 8 existing signalized intersections will be
upgraded and coordinated with the existing Signal
Coordination System in the County and operated from the
County's Traffic Operations Center. Provide traffic signal
coordination for improved vehicle progression. Detect and
report traffic signal malfunctions. Automatically collect and
archive traffic data. CCTV Cameras for incident management.
Local intersection safety upgrades including left turn and
pedestrian phasing.
Coordination of fifteen intersections on Sunset Road, Levitt
Parkway, and JFK Way. This existing system uses radio
frequencies and will replace them with fiber optics.
Coordinate and upgrade the traffic signals along Sunset
Road, Levitt Parkway, and JFK Way in Burlington Township
Burlington County Traffic Signal Upgrade & Coordination: (1) and Willingboro Township. This includes 15 existing STIP Mod has been
Medford Township and Medford Lakes Borough Traffic signalized intersections that would be coordinated and processed to
Signal Upgrade & Coordination CR 541 (2) 15 Intersections - added to the existing Traffic Signal Coordination System. combine two projects
FSD09697 |Burlington Burlington, Westhampton, & Willingboro Twps. Various Provide traffic signal coordination for improved vehicle $5,500,000 $5,500,000 into one..
The project will consist of milling 2.5" of existing roadway
and resurfacing to restore milled pavement along CR 555 Authorized Amount-
GlouCo - CR 555 Tuckahoe Road from Route 322 to Main Tuckahoe Road from Hewitt Rd. to Main Rd. in Franklin & ARRA Amount
FSD09489 |Gloucester Road in Franklin & Monroe Townships. MP 31.3 to 25.8 Monroe Twps. $4,125,000 $4,127,000 Revised
The project will consist of milling 2.5" of existing roadway
and resurfacing to restore milled pavement along CR 655
GlouCo - CR655 Fries Mill Road from Rt. 322 to CR 610 in Fries Mill Rd. from Rt. 322 to CR 610 in Clayton & Monroe
FSD09490 |Gloucester Clayton & Monroe Townships. MP 3.7 t0 6.2 Twps. $1,750,000 $1,750,000
The project will consist of milling 2.5" of existing roadway
GlouCo - CR 536 (aka Rt. 322) from CR 623 to CR618 in and resurfacing to restore milled pavement along CR 536
FSD09491 |Gloucester Harrison Township. MP 12.4to 14.4 (aka Rt. 322) from CR 623 to CR 618 in Harrison Twp. $1,500,000 $1,500,000

Page 7 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits

Project Description

Estimated Total Cost

ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or
STIP Modification

GlouCo - CR 553 Woodbury Glassboro Road from CR639 to

FSD09492 |Gloucester Bethel Mill Road in the Borough of Pitman. MP 42.7 to 43.2

The project will consist of milling 2.5" of existing roadway
and resurfacing to restore milled pavement along CR 553
Woodbury-Glassboro Rd. from CR 639to Bethel Mill Road in
the Borough of Pitman.

$525,000

$525,000

GlouCo - CR655 Fries Mill Road from CR 689 to Rt. 322 in

FSD09493 |Gloucester Washington & Monroe Townships. MP 10.7 to 12.2

The project will consist of milling 2.5" of existing roadway
and resurfacing to restore milled pavement along CR 655
Fries Mill Rd. from CR 689 to Rte. 322 in Washington &
Monroe Twps.

$800,000

$804,000

Authorized Amount-
ARRA Amount
Revised

GlouCo - Signalization of South Main Street (Route 45) and

FSD09495 |Gloucester Mullica Road (Old Route 322) MP 17 to 17.6

Construction of a traffic signal at the intersection of South
Main Street with Mullica Road (aka Old Mill intersection),
pedestrian crossing and firehouse preemption to help
alleviate congestion and safety at the intersection. Stop bars
will be offset to allow for truck movements and new curb
ramps and pedestrian facilities will be constructed. The
project will also mill & overlay Rte. 45 on approaches to new
signal.

$400,000

$400,000

GlouCo - Countywide Upgrade of Pedestrian Crosswalk

FSD09496 |Gloucester Facilities Various

Gloucester County maintains over 100 traffic signals on over
400 miles of roadway. The County is requesting funding for
the installation of pedestrian traffic signal countdown timers
on all traffic signals that have not yet been retrofitted. The
project would replace the existing old style standard WALK
and DON'T WALK as well as the standard symbol HAND and
WALKMAN pedestrian signals with the pedestrian
countdown timers.

$850,000

$850,000

FSD09497 |Mercer MercerCo - Olden Avenue (CR622) Safety Improvements Various

Remove traffic signal equipment from median islands at
three intersection on Olden Avenue, Ewing Township.
Project also includes pedestrian safety enhancements as well
as traffic signal operations improvements.

$300,000

$300,000

FSD09499 |Mercer Various

MercerCo - Pedestrian Signal Improvements

Replace existing pedestrian indications with Countdown
pedestrian indications & with ADA compatible push buttons
with user feedback at 130 intersections.

$600,000

$600,000

STIP Mod has been
processed to
combine two projects
into one..

Page 8 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification

Repair of visible pavement surface defects, retrofit existing
curb pieces per N.J.A.C. 7.8 and NJ Stormwater Best
management Practices Manual, milling and overlay of the
roadway surface with Superpave HMA 9.51L.64 Surface
Course for 12 sites in Mercer County. Once resurfacing is
completed, long-life pavement markings and two-way
plowable raised pavement markers will be installed.
Locations: Quakerbridge Road, Village Road to Hughes Drive
($1,384,000); Princeton-Hightstown Road, Clarksville to
Slayback ($418,000); North Olden Ave from Parkside Ave to
Prospect St ($325,000); Princeton Avenue, Spruce St to Olden
Ave ($100,000); Whitehorse Avenue, Kuser Rd to Olden Ave
($180,000); Arena Drive, Olden Ave to I-295 ($462,000);
Clarksville Road, Everett Drive to North Post Road
($140,000); Nottingham Way, Route 33 to Five Points
($225,000); West Broad Street, Greenwood to Louellen
($140,000); East State Street, Chambers Street to Olden
Avenue ($200,000); Olden Ave, Clinton Ave to East State
Street ($198,000); Nottingham Way, Clinton Ave to East
State Street ($176,000).

STIP Mod has been
processed to
combine twelve
FSD09502 [Mercer Mercer County Pavement Surface Restoration Program Various $3,948,000 $3,948,000| projects into one..

FSD09519 |Mercer Mercer County Pavement Marking Enhancements Various Pavement Markings $200,000 $200,000

This project involves the milling and resurfacing of six streets
and the construction of one street. This work involves the
construction of curb and sidewalks, drainage items and curb
ramps.

Euclid Avenue - Haddon Avenue to Kaighn Avenue, Erie
Street - Point Street to North 9th Street, North 21st Street -
Harrison Avenue to River Road, Cambridge Street - Harrison
Avenue to River Road, North 3rd Street- Birch Street to State
Street, North 4th Street - EIm Street to State Street STIP Mod has been
FSD09521 |[Camden City of Camden Resurfacing -Phase 3 Various $2,265,000 $2,265,000 processed.

This project involves the milling and resurfacing of Cleveland
Ave from North 30th Street to North 34th Street. This work

involves the construction of curb and sidewalks, drainage STIP Mod has been
FSD09521A [(Camden Cleveland Ave Resurfacing N/A items and curb ramps. $500,000 $500,000 processed.
FSD09533 [Camden Camden County Guiderail Replacement Program Various Upgrade 40,000 LF of guardrail on Camden County roadways. $4,000,000 $4,000,000

Page 9 of 38



Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

DBNUM

County

Project Title

Project Limits

Project Description

Estimated Total Cost

ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or
STIP Modification

FSD09692

Mercer

City of Trenton - Broad Street - Ferry to Lafayette

MP 42.26t0 42.71

The project consists of milling of 3" of existiong paving to
concrete base & resurfacing with 3" of HMA. The paving
width will be the same as exists between existing curbs. Inlet
castings will be changed to comply with present NJDEP
Regulations. The existing roadway is in very poor condition
and Broad Street is a major North-South artery through
Trenton and is also NJ Route 206.

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

FSD09691

Mercer

City of Trenton - ADA Ramps

Various

The City of Trenton is under court order to install ADA
compliant ramps at all intersections in the City. To date, the
City has installed over 1,000 ramps and has approximately
1,200 remaining. This project will provide for the installation
of 145 ramps at various locations in Trenton. The project
includes the removal of curb and sidewalk at each
intersection, installing new curbing with ADA depression and
replacing the sidewalk and the detectable warning surface,
repaving the gutter to meet the ADA requirements.

$500,000

$500,000

FSD09524

Mercer

City of Trenton - Bellevue Avenue. Calhoun to Willow.

MP 1.09 to 1.30

The project consists of milling the existing paving to concrete
base 3"+ and resurfacing with 3" of HMA. The paving width
will be the same as exists. The paving is in poor condition
and Bellevue Ave. is a bus route and major access to Mercer
Hospital located west of the project area on Bellevue Ave.
The project is the third phase of Bellevue Avenue
resurfacing.

$420,000

$420,000

DVRPC Local Projects

Sub-Total

$31,683,000

$31,689,000

98516

Atlantic

Tuckahoe Road NJT Bridge (AKA Jim Lee Crossing), Cape May
Branch Rail Line

N/A

This project will provide for a bridge replacement on
essentially the same alignment. The existing structure has
two 12-foot travel lanes with three-foot shoulders and will
be demolished. This project will be bicycle compatiable.

$7,472,000

$7,472,000

STIP Amendment has
been approved by
SITPO

FSS09685

Cape May

Cape May County Bridge Painting Program:
Ocean Drive(CR 619) over Grassy Sound and Townsends Inlet

MP 0.4 t0 0.6

MP 10.6 to 10.8

The project consists of removing existing coatings (grease
and red lead) and rust buildup from the steel components of
the bridge including the superstructure and

bridge railing and recoating the steel with organic zinc - rich
primer, a high build epoxy immediate coat and an urethane
finish coat; constructing a temporary

containment system; and maintenance and protection of
traffic.

$3,950,000

$3,950,000

Page 10 of 38




Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate

Contract Award
Authorized Amount or
DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification
Mill & overlay existing payment only; update with eco
drainage heads; install long life traffic stripes and markings
on pavement; install RPM on pavement, provide
new curb pieces at existing inlets to conform to current
Cumberland County ARRA Road Program: storm water mgmt. standards; replace existing curb and
Cornwell Drive (CR622), Irving Avenue (CR552), Sherman sidewalk for ADA compliance; Remove and Authorized Amount-
Avenue (CR552), Wade Blvd (CR678), West Avenue (CR607), replace existing bean guide rail, end terminals and non- ARRA Amount
FSS09686 [Cumberland West Park Drive (CR621), Wheaton Ave.(CR555) Various vegitative surface for upgrade to current NJDOT standards. $2,350,000 $2,350,000 Revised
Rehab of existing concrete road joint repair, curb & gutter
FSS09553 |Cumberland S. East Avenue, Chestnut Ave. to Landis Ave. N/A repair, and bituminous overlay. $1,069,000 $1,069,000
FSS09556 |Salem CR 667 Harmersville - Pecks Corner Rd MP 2.6t0 4.6 Resurfacing and various safety improvements $838,000 $838,000
SJTPO Local Projects Sub-Total $15,679,000 $15,679,000

This project provides for the rehabilitation of the Court
Street Bridge over the Hackensack River in Essex County. The
existing bridge is a center-bearing swing span Warren thru
truss bridge with two steel girder approach spans supported
on a concrete structure. The overall length of the structure is
316 feet. The bridge will be dismantled, and the approach
spans will be reconstructed using concrete box beams. The
Court Street Bridge over the Hackensack River, Bergen mechanical and electrical equipment will be completely
FS09393 |Bergen County NA rehabilitated or replaced. The sufficiency rating is 1. $16,788,490 $16,788,490

This project will entail milling and resurfacing of county
roadways. Additional work items would include any required
resetting and/or reconstruction of manholes, inlets,
replacement of inlet curb pieces and installation of bicycle
safe inlet grates, replacement of existing traffic signal loop
detectors, crosswalk improvements such as installation of
barrier free access ramps and detectable warning surface
plates, sidewalk and curb restoration, cleaning of existing
drainage systems, re-striping of traffic lines, stop bars and
pedestrian crossings. These roadways are rated with poor
surface pavement conditions and requires immediate
roadway resurfacing

FSN09680 [Essex Resurfacing - Essex County NA $9,875,917 $9,875,917,

Page 11 of 38



Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification

The existing road will be realigned and widened to
accommodate increased traffic due to improvements along
98551 Hudson Baldwin Avenue Project, Hudson County NA the waterfront. $1,000,000 $1,000,000

This project will provide for improvements to Summit Ave.
between 7th and 11th Streets. The improvements will
include replacement of concrete curbing and sidewalks, a
stamped colored concrete accent strip, installation of shade
trees, milling and paving of the roadway, and replacement of
Union City Street Improvements and Traffic Signal the pavement markings and line striping. The project may
08436 Hudson Replacement, Hudson County NA also include the installation of imprinted crosswalks. $1,000,000 $1,000,000

This project provides improvements to pedestrian
indications along John F. Kennedy Blvd. East from 18th Street
to 27th Street in North Bergen Township and the City of
Union City. All existing pedestrian indications will be
replaced with incandescent-look countdown LED units. The
roadway is about 60 feet wide and has four traffic lanes with
parking on both sides and no median. The length of the
Improvements to Pedestrian Indications on Route 501, JFK project is approximately 2,600 LF and contains about 9
FSN09462 [Hudson Boulevard, Hudson County NA intersections. $70,000 $70,000

This project provides improvements to pedestrian
indications along John F. Kennedy Blvd. East from the
Manhattan Avenue/South Wing Viaduct to Columbia Avenue
in the City of Jersey City and North Bergen Township. All
existing pedestrian indications will be replaced with
incandescent-look countdown LED units. The roadway is
about 35 feet wide and has two traffic lanes with parking on
Improvements to Pedestrian Indications on Route 681, both sides and no median. The length of the project is
FSN09463 |Hudson Paterson Plank Road, Hudson County NA approximately 9,500 LF and contains about 11 intersections. $110,000 $110,000)

This project provides improvements to pedestrian
indications along John F. Kennedy Blvd. East from W. 1st
Street to W. 57th Street in the City of Bayonne. All existing
pedestrian indications will be replaced with incandescent-
look countdown LED units. The roadway is about 60 feet
wide and has four traffic lanes with parking on both sides
Improvements to Pedestrian Indications on Route 690 and and no median. The length of the project is approximately
FSN09464 |Hudson Route 501 JFK Boulevard, Hudson County NA 19,200 LF and contains about 44 intersections. $370,000 $370,000

Page 12 of 38



Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification

This project provides improvements to pedestrian
indications along John F. Kennedy Blvd. East from the South
Marginal Highway through Wall Street / Woodcliff Avenue, in
Guttenberg, North Bergen, Weehawken and West New York.
All existing pedestrian indications will be replaced with
incandescent-look countdown LED units. The roadway is

Improvements to Pedestrian Indications on Routes 693, 505 about 50 feet wide and has two traffic lanes with parking on
and 677 JFK Boulevard East (Baldwin to Woodcliff), Hudson both sides and no median. The length of the project is
FSN09465 |Hudson County NA approximately 17,700 LF and contains about 26 intersections. $175,000 $175,000

Under the Newark Avenue Roadway Improvements, the
proposed streetscape from Coles St. to the Hudson County
Bridge west of 7th Street consists of the replacement of
existing curb, construction of new ADA mandated curb ramps
with detectable warning surfaces (DWS), replacement of
existing sidewalk with new concrete sidewalk, replacing
existing aluminum and timber streetlights with energy
efficient decorative lights, resetting of existing parking meters
on powder coated black poles, new trees in 5' x 5' pits,
installation of decorative benches and trash receptacles, and
depending on field conditions the reconstruction of vaults/coal
chutes under the sidewalks. This section will also be milled
and paved and phased into the general milling and paving
portion from the Hudson County Bridge to Summit Avenue.
The proposed improvements will include the construction of
ADA mandated curb ramps with DWS and associated curb
and sidewalk at deficient intersections, replacement damaged
or deteriorating curb and sidewalks at miscellaneous locations,
and depending on field conditions, possible drainage inlet
grates, casting and manhold replacement, installation of new
traffic signs behind the curb and traffic stripes and markings,
including polymerresin crosswalks at certain selected
locations, and replacement of loop detectors with video image

detectors. The roadway will not be widened. STIP Modification
FSN09467A [Hudson Roadway Resurfacing - Newark Avenue, Jersey City NA $4,308,397 $4,308,397| approved by NJTPA

Page 13 of 38



Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or

DBNUM County Project Title Project Limits Project Description Estimated Total Cost ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009 STIP Modification

The proposed project consists of 2" of pavement milling, 2" of
resurfacing, and, depending on field conditions, possible
drainage inlet and manhole replacement, installation of
handicapped curb ramps with detectable warning surfaces,
replacement of storm flow grates and obsolete or deteriorated
catch basins and catch basin castings, inkind replacement of
concrete curbs and sidewalks, installation of new traffic signs
behind the curb, and traffic stripes and markings along 0.18
miles of Sip Avenue between John F. Kennedy Boulevard and
Bergen Avenue. All non-compliant storm drain inlets that
come into contact with resurfacing work will be replaced
pursuant to New

Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System requirements.
Any new grates will be bicycle-friendly. The roadway will not
be widened. Work is not anticipated to extend below the
pavement box. No utility relocation or guiderail are proposed. STIP Modification

FSN09467B [Hudson Roadway Resurfacing - Slip Avenue, Jersey City NA $250,000 $250,000| approved by NJTPA

Roadway resurfacing of Route 501 JFK Boulevard - Section
17, (W52nd Street to Neptune Avenue). The current
condition of the pavement ranges from fair to poor with
numerous pavement cracks and rutting from heavy truck
traffic. Construction will include complete roadway
resurfacing (2” milling and 2” HMA overlay) with traffic
stripes and markings. Handicap ramps and Eco-compliant
inlet curb pieces will be installed or replaced where
necessary. The roadway is an urban minor arterial with a
speed limit of 25MPH and runs from north to south through
the entire county. The curb to curb width is about 60 feet
with parking generally permitted on both sides. The
roadway has curb and sidewalks on both sidewalks. The
length of the project is about 4,700 LF. Near the
Bayonne/Jersey City border, Kennedy Boulevard intersects
FSN09468 [Hudson Route 501, JFK Boulevard Improvement, Hudson County NA with the Route 440 connection ramps. $580,411 $580,411

Page 14 of 38



Certification Under Section 1511 of ARRA

New Jersey State Highway Projects to be funded with ARRA Highway
Infrastructure Investment Program funds and programmed in the
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Addendum

As of September 25, 2009

DBNUM

County

Project Title

Project Limits

Project Description

Estimated Total Cost

ARRA Funds Programmed FFY2009

Revised Estimate
Contract Award
Authorized Amount or
STIP Modification

FSN09473

Hudson

Route 681, Paterson Plank Road Resurfacing, Hudson County

NA

Roadway resurfacing of Route 681 Paterson Plank Road, JFK
Boulevard to So App 14th Street. The current condition of
the 18 year old pavement ranges from fair to poor with
numerous pavement cracks and scaling. Construction will
include complete roadway resurfacing (2” milling and 2”
HMA overlay) with traffic stripes and markings. Handicap
ramps and Eco-compliant inlet curb pieces will be installed or
replaced where necessary. The roadway is an urban minor
arterial with a speed limit of 25MPH and generally runs from
south-east to north-west of the county. The curb to curb
width is about 39 feet. In this area Paterson Plank Road has
two traffic lanes with parking on both sides. The length of
the project is about 3,600 LF. About a third of the project
runs through Washington Park (County). The limits for
Paterson Plank Road (CR681) Resurfacing are from JF
Kennedy Blvd to South Approach to 14th Street Viaduct)
Jersey City & Union City.

$250,000

$250,000

FSN09683

Hudson

Secaucus Resurfacing - Secaucus Rd, Seaview Ave &
Paterson Plank Rd

NA

This project will include complete roadway resurfacing
(variable depth milling and HMA overlay) with traffic striping,
signs and marking along with concrete curb replacement.
Handicapped ramps and NJDEP compliant inlet curb heads
will be installed or replaced where needed. Additional storm
drainage will be added to supplement the existing drainage
system.

$932,000

$932,000

FSN09684

Hudson

Bayonne Resurfacing - Avenue C from 1st St to 18th St

NA

This project will include complete roadway resurfacing
(variable depth milling and HMA overlay) with traffic striping,
signs and marking along with concrete curb replacement.
Handicapped ramps and NJDEP compliant inlet curb heads
will be installed or replaced where needed. Additional storm
drainage will be added to